CITY OF BOSTON IN CITY COUNCIL

AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF BOSTON TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND A GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY MILLION DOLLARS (\$30,000,000) FROM THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF DEDICATED BUS LANES AND SIMILAR BUS PRIORITY MEASURES IN VARIOUS LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CITY OF BOSTON.

ORDERED: That the Boston Transportation Department, acting on behalf of the City of Boston, be, and hereby is, authorized pursuant to Section 53A of Chapter 44 of the Massachusetts General Laws, to accept and expend a grant award in an amount not to exceed Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000) from the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority, for the construction and implementation of dedicated bus lanes and similar bus priority measures in various locations within the City of Boston.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING, IF PASSED IN THE ABOVE FORM, WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.

EUGENE L. O'FLAHERTY
CORPORATION COUNSEL



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR MARTIN J. WALSH

August 17, 2020

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Dear Councilors:

I transmit herewith for your approval an Order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend a grant from the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority in an amount not to exceed Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000) for costs related to the construction and implementation of dedicated bus lanes and similar bus priority measures in various locations within the City of Boston.

I urge your Honorable Body to adopt this Order as soon as possible so that the City of Boston may accept and expend these funds expeditiously for the purposes for which they were granted.

Sincerely,

Martin J. Walsh Mayor of Boston